TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 05 April 2024
DOI 10.3389/fmats.2024.1378089
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Zhigang Zhang,
Chongqing University, China
REVIEWED BY

FIGURE 3
Whisker, steel fiber and PVA fiber employed in this paper.
TABLE 1 Fiber content in each designed groups.
Groups Specification Steel fiber
(SF)/Vol.%
PVA fiber
(PVA)/Vol.%
CaCO3 whisker
(CW)/Vol.%
Compressive
strength/MPa
Control-1 Matrix 0 0 0 39.6
Control-2 CW1 0 0 1 42.8
Control-3 CW2 0 0 2 44.1
PVA-SHCC PVA2 0 2 0 36.6
MsHySHCC-1 SF0.25PVA1.75CW1 0.25 1.75 1 38.8
MsHySHCC-2 SF0.5PVA1.5CW1 0.5 1.5 1 40.5
MsHySHCC-3 SF0.75PVA1.25CW1 0.75 1.25 1 41.3
MsHySHCC-4 SF0.25PVA1.5CW2 0.25 1.5 2 40.8
MsHySHCC-5 SF0.5PVA1.25CW2 0.5 1.25 2 42.2
MsHySHCC-6 SF0.75PVA1CW2 0.75 1 2 43.7
strength of about 25 MPa and a tensile strength of about 3 MPa.
Consequently, this aspect hinders the practical implementation of
the designed MsHySHCC. Mechanical properties of PVA-SHCC,
which was modified by CaCO3 whiskers (the aforementioned initial